Changes in assumptions  3,553,024  -  3,553,024
 Benefit payments  (9,042,968)  (9,042,968)  -
 Refunds of contributions  (352,340)  (352,340)  -
 Other  (42,820)  (42,820)  -
 Contributions – members  -  1,830,452  (1,830,452)
 Contributions – employer  -  4,580,596  (4,580,596)
 Projected earnings on pension plan investments  -  10,015,959  (10,015,959)
 Difference between projected and actual
  earnings on pension plan investments  -  1,127,831  (1,127,831)
 Administrative expenses  -  (149,330)  149,330
Balance at December 31, 2016 $ 166,182,074 $ 147,678,961 $ 18,503,113

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
 of the total pension liability
  Beginning of the year  88.11%
  End of the year  88.87%

City of Alexandria, Louisiana
April 30, 2017

Notes to Financial Statements

73

Sensitivity to Changes in Discount Rate

The following presents the Net Pension Liability using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what
the Net Position Liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate.

  1.0% Decrease   Current Discount   1.0% Increase
  (6.00%)   Rate (7.00%)   (8.00%)
Net Pension Liability $ 36,799,245  $ 18,503,113 $ 2,982,486

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

At April 30, 2017, the City reported a liability of $18,503,113 for the Net Pension Liability (NPL)
as follows:

  Governmental   Business-Type
  Activities   Activities   Total
Governmental activities $ 7,011,879 $ - $ 7,011,879
Enterprise Funds
 Utilities System Enterprise Fund   -  8,887,341  8,887,341
 Other Enterprise Funds   -  2,603,893  2,603,893
 Total Enterprise Funds   -  11,491,234  11,491,234
  $ 7,011,879 $ 11,491,234 $ 18,503,113

 The NPL was measured as of December 31, 2016, and the total pension liability used to calculate
the NPL was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date.

  For the year ended April 30, 2017, the City recognized a pension expense of $6,369,025 as
follows:

Governmental Activities   $ 2,496,658
Enterprise Funds
 Utilities System Enterprise Fund   2,973,697
 Other Enterprise Funds   898,670
   $ 6,369,025

 At year-end, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

 Deferred Outflows of   Deferred Inflows of